IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of W. Kingston Park Road,
403 ft. SE of Kingston Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
6th Councilmanic District ® OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(64 W. Kingston Park Lane)
* CASE NO. 04-042-A

Jill Leslie Knauff

Petitioner u
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Jill Leslie Knauff. The Petitioner is requesting
approval of an undersized lot and variance relief for property located at 64 W. Kingston Park
Lane in the Middle River area of Baltimore County, The variance request is from Section
1B02.3.C.1 (chart) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit 8 ft. side
yard setbacks and 44 ft, width of lot at the front building line in lieu of 10 ft. side yards and 55 ft.
width and to permit an undersized lot.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 8, 2003, for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition,
a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on September 9,
2003 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.
“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon

by

I

f appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
‘ regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
E special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in




residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Department of
Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated August 28, 2003 stating
that the Petitioner must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations, a copy of
which is attached hereto and made a patt hereof.

Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Jill Leslie Knaulff,

property owner and Jimmy Sikes. There were no protestants or others in attendance. People’s
Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Findings of fact and conclusions of law

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.213 acres of land, more or less, (9278 sq. ft.) zoned D.R.5.5. As such the
~lot is controlled by the development standards for small lots or tracts (Section 1BO2. 3.C 1)

- which dimensions this lot meets except as to the width of the lot.



The subject 1ot was laid out many years ago 1o be 44 foot wide. Petitioners testified that they
believed the lot was laid out before the DR 3.5 zoning was applied. In addition they testified
that they could not obtain land adjacent to the lot so as to meet the regulations.

They also testified that the existing home on the property was in poor condition prior to
hurricane Isabel that struck the area in late September 2003. Storm surge water from the
hurricane entered the home 2 % feet into the living area ruining many of their possessions. In
addition, they were told by the FEMA inspector that the house was condemned and needed to be
razed because the floors were collapsing due to damage done to the concrete piers on which the
home is built.

They also presented a plan for a new home which was 28 ft. wide and commensurate with
the new homes on either side of this property. They testified that owners were replacing the
shore homes in the area with larger modern homes. Petitioners testified that it would be a
practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship to reduce the width of the home to 24 ft. which
would avoid the variance as this reduction would eliminate the central hallway or so reduce the
size of the rooms as to be impractical. They also noted with photographs that the new homes in
the area were much similar to their proposed home in size and width.

[ find there are special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or
structure which is the subject of the variance request and that strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.
No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations
was requested. Finally, I find that the requested variances can be granted in strict harmony with

the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in a manner as to grant relief without injury to the

public health, safety and general welfare,
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the

Petitioner’s variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this &% day of September, 2003, by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 (chart)
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit 8 ft. side yard setbacks and 44
ft. width of lot at the front building line in lieu of 10 ft. side yards and 55 ft. width and to permit
an undersized lot, be and it is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions
which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner 1s hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order i1s reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition,;

2. The Petitioner must comply with the recommendations made by DEPRM in their ZAC
comment dated August 28, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof;

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and sel
forth and address the restrictions of this Order,

V.
Jork V. MURPM

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj



Zoning Commissioner
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Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

September 25, 2003

Ms. Jill Leslie Knauff
64 W. Kingston Park Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 04-042-A
Property: 64 W. Kingston Park Lane

Dear Ms. Knauff:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
A Wm/ =
NN
John V. Murphy /
Deputy Zoning Commissioner Ay
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Bonnie L. Buerhaus
0022 Nearbrook Lane
Baltimore, MD 21234

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Racyctad Paper
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| NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
Tli& “Zoning Commlssioner of i:Ealumnre Gounty, hy
authority of the Zoning Act and agulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing | Towson, Maryland on
the property identifiad herein as foflows.
Case: #K[?d-n?&?} L
64 W. Kingstan Park Lang
S/sida of Kingston Park Road, 403 feet southieast of Kingstan Road
151h Flaction District — Hth Countiimate Distrct
t egal Owner(s): Jill Leslie Knauff n
Variance: to parmit 8 feet side ya(ds, and 44 feet width of
lot at front Duitding line in lisu of 0 feet sides and 55 feet
width and to'permit an undersize Ipt.
Hearing(s): ﬂJudnasﬂav, Seplemher 24, 2003, at 9:00
a.m. in Raom 407, County Courls Bullding, 401 Bosley
Avanua, .

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Cemmussioner far Baltimore Gotnty

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact tha Zoning Com-
missioner's Offico at (410} 887-4386, -
(2) for informatian conesining the File and/os Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at {410) 887-3331

JT 9/675 S8p 9 (625499

!

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

C’I/HJ_,zo_O_E_?

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on CT,Cil 2003

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times

(.} Catonsville Times
. Towson Times
. Owings Mills Times

1 NE Booster/Reporter
J North County News

&+

N\

LEGAL ADVERTISING




b Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors * Established 1906

%_ Suite 100 « 320 East Towsontown Boulevaid +« Towson, Matyland 21286
@ | Phone: (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 » www.gcelimited.com

LIMITUED

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 04-042-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
Jill Leslie Knauff

DATE OF HEARING:
September 24 , 2003

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVEL.OPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: REBECCA HART

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION:
64 W. Kingston Park Lane

S/side of Kingston Park Road,
403 feet southeast of Kingston Road

DATE:

S pte7tfr8, 2003
4.z v

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER

BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

09,/05/2003

POSTED ON : September 5, 2003
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Count
Department of PZ it d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
P -0 LIS Al Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

- " August 7, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-042-A

64 W. Kingston Park Lane

S/side of Kingston Park Road, 403 feet southeast of Kingston Road
15" Election District — 6 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Jill Leslie Knauff

Variance to permit 8 feet side yards, and 44 feet width of lot at front building line in lieu
of 10 feet sides and 55 feet width and to permit an undersize lot.

Hearings:  Wednesday, September 24, 2003, at 9:00 a.m., in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

NS Bdioce

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Jill Leslie Knauff, 64 W. Kingston Park Lane, Baltimore 21220
Bonnie Buerhas, 9922 Nearbrook Lane, Baltimore 21234

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 9, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

;"J Printed with Soybean Ink
:(9 on Recycled Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 9, 2003, Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Jill Knauff 410-686-3477

64 W, Kingston Park Lane
Baltimore, MD 21220

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-042-A

64 W. Kingston Park Lane

S/side of Kingston Park Road, 403 feet southeast of Kingston Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Jill Leslie Knauff

Variance to permit 8 feet side yards, and 44 feet width of lot at front building line in lieu
of 10 feet sides and 55 feet width and to permit an undersize lot.

Hearings:  Wednesday, September 24, 2003, at 9:00 a.m., in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

;?ﬁ

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW CFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore_County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, hoth at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review wi
However, the petiti
The newspaper wi

I ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
oner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
Il bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: (,:)wa O L{’I‘Z , C)r *

Petitioner: :,j;ll (;55 /!~Q/ Kﬂm‘pp

Address or Location: G""/ Wéﬁ'{ Hm‘?’ 57[0//) Pdfk Ad e

B Mimore, - 21820

PLEASE FORWAR7 DVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: j”

naylf

Address: 64 W/ / flﬁcfﬁ'fé) ?@fé /.ﬁ//bé,—

Ra tmore. S /4. 24220

wesH6n5 i@ P@L/WS ‘«U/ a‘c/c[.- pléd.SéL

- ? Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
Coﬁ%yf Fonnie z//?)%é%ﬁ%% 39
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Development Processing

Baltimore County | County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 18, 2003

Jill Leslie Knauff
64 W. Kingston Park Lane
Baltimore, MD 21220

Dear Ms. Knauff:
RE: Case Number: 04-042-A, 64 W. Kingston Park Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 24, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approvat agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., Cul 100

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Bonnie Buerhas, 9922 Nearbrook Lane, Baltimore 21234

, ~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info i
Prinlad wilh Soybean Ink 5 ! 5 o h I &

- 1
[ ] ) 1 Wit - "
on Recycled Papet ST C ey Lk
1 1 H ForoLy 1 = Ih\, K
. r ' rl'\- - h F!"l. , :||'- Jl.. 1 T | 1 . _:| 1 1% . I wp - r | | " ; “ - : “e
"y i R r oo - Ceb P I N T L T e o L I TR R LT Wogeg, kb
Fr [N S . i - . H - L - , . 3 Il "y : . | 'IHL ol 1; |}|{:- ‘I'I.‘.,._:.u jl't*:;iif';:_"‘ .;IL__I-;’-I_:._:.!-.--; . _'r-u 1 ".-“-El"}i: 1 et T :"-'l 'L"!L l‘.nl-["'r'-.'ir.‘ h-; FE "'_ﬁ-i"‘-.'"rl" TR -W{i 1_1.;.:-:' by %‘l. -ﬂ]}r';:li " -.4
Lon ],_l‘.,f_-. P4 1.8 ° 1 *u.‘..ju r ! ' . L e Y T B 1 SO T T T r i SO S R r-at NS S, R R P SR S SO S Y 2 ST R I L F :.!".31 .H_'E’Llu:l.':;}.‘l'-..'.'i"ﬁ]'. _!.!f'.i.ﬁthi.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco

1/
FROM; R. Bruce Seeley ?155 }ﬂ’
DATE: August 28, 2003

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item 42
Address 64 W, Kingston Park Lane (knauf Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 4. 2003

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
¢xtent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
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§§ Reviewer: Keith Kelly Date:  August 28, 2003
:
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Gorernor Stal-e 1 (v Robert L. Flanagan, Seerelnry
Michael 8, Steele, It Gorernor Lot Lo Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Administration . s
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Date: £ 5 &0 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Oftice of temNo. » g 2 J T2 A
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlemn at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

R SN

.// Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chtef
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.201.7165 Statewide Toll [ree

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202+ Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore Count
XK Kk K e C y Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
% W Fire Department 410-887-4500
ARy

County Office Building, Room 111 August 6, 2002

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towseon, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: _August 4 2003

Ttem No.: 4, 036 é,(,fqz

Dear Ms, Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and requilred to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIBEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Cffice
PHONE 887~4881
MS—-1102F

cc: Fille

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

A2 Prinled with Soybean Ink
] an Hecycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M., Kotroco, Director RECE I \@@ August 14, 2003

Department of Permits and
Development Management AUG 1 5 2003

FROM:  Armold F. 'Pat' Keller, III ZONING COMM’SSIONER

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-042, and 04-048 and 04-053

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Q\ﬁi&ﬂ:\ C‘“’J\L? .
Section Chief: 7% L
, , —

AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 11, 2003
Item No. 042

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item

Flood protection elevation for this site 1s 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first tloor or
basement floor must be at least 1 {foot above the floodplain elevation in all construction,

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed

whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construection shall be in accordance with requirement of BOCA
Inter. Building Code adopted by the County.

RWB:CENrb

cc: File

ZAC-08-11-2003-ITEM NO 042-09152003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

TO: FILE DATE: December 22, 2003

FROM:  John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: Case No. 04-042-A
Property: 64 W, Kingston Park Lane
Petitioner; Jill Leslie Knauff

Jim Sykes called concerning the problem he is having building a house in accordance with Case
No. 04-042-A. Apparently, stairs to the house need to be added but his building permit will not
allow stairs outside the building envelope.

I told him that I no longer have jurisdiction over the case. He should look at Section 301.2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations where “bump outs” are allowed. Hopetully, this will
resolve his issue, but if not, he can send a “spirit and intent” letter to the Department of Permits
& Development Management asking for such interpretation. If all else fails, he can apply for a

special hearing,

JVM:raj
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un'..'.l....Ul WHILE OF Mlanning & ity Conservation Farm or Case No _ﬁ‘f {,mk Q

Aitention' Jeftrey Long

Lounty Counts Buiiding, Room 408

401 Bosley Averue W Lo

rowaon, MO 21204 Residmptisl Pracessing Fas Paig
06

FROM: arncid Jabior Cirector S

Qepartment of Permits & Developmant Managemean!

- Accepied DYy

Datﬂ
RE: Undersized Lots

Pursuant to Saction 304 2 (Baltmaore Loutty Zoning Regulatians) ﬂﬂm:!we June 28, 1802, this office 13 requesting racorimendations anda comments fre-
tha Qffice of Planning and Communiy Consarvatan prior {0 this office’s appraval of a dwalling permit

MINIMUM APPL.ICANT SUFPLIED INFORMATION'

:ﬁmwﬁ :Fmbm ??Q?Q__E/ jmaofglqm jo gwa’@/é’) /—~d>73«:.@

Mirt Name or Apgl 3t -

AQarass Tolephane Nyumoe: .ﬁ"
! ﬁddrass@?‘[ V ol M—Eiamicn Dislriec muncﬂmamﬂ Dstret__ Square Feel 2 :é : fﬁ

.ot Location N E@V\.:rarner ot %ﬁ Mk L‘“’&’ J/ﬁ 6 egt from N € S@cnrner of m ‘fd&mna‘@
s.'&trﬁﬁu

R

Land Qwner ? {“ ! ] e Tax Accouft Numbey W
Address éwéi Wﬂé@m M‘Q‘ Teiaphone Number 4/33) éé . 35/77

CHECKLIST QF MATERIALS. {t0 be submitted for design reviaw by the Office of Plannmng and Community Conservation)

TO BE BILLEI IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT CIF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANA GEEHT ONLY!
PROVIDED?

YES MO
1 Ttus Recommendasiar Form (3 capies) — ol - —
2 Parmd Appiicaticn %@Q% e Lt
3. S Plan .
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5. Photagrapny [please 'ahel all photos clearly) .
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
64 W Kingston Park Lane; S/side Kingston
Park Lane, 403’ SE Kingston Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Jill Leslie Knauff * FOR
| Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 04-042-A
* * ¥ % * X * * 5 X * " *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. VP [ ? :
PETER M%X ZI%MERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Couds 8. Dot lie

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
0Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8" day of August, 2003, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, Bonnie L Buerhaus, 9922 Nearbrook Lane, Baltimore, M)

21234, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

............



Department of Permits a.n’

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

October 22, 2003

J1l Knauff
64 West Kingston Park Lane
Baltimore, MD 21220

RE: 64 West Kingston Park Lane; 15th Flection District; Spirit & Intent case # 04-042-A

Dear Ms. Knauff:

Your recent letter to Timothy Kotroco, Director — PDM, was forwarded to me for reply.
You are requesting for a determination that a set of steps and walkway to a side entrance are

within the Spirit and Intent of the subject case referenced above. The steps and walkway were
omitted from the site plan that was submitted with your petition.

If your proposed steps do not project more than 4’X10’ into the side yard, then your
request would meet the Spirit and Intent of the variance relief granted in case #04-0452-A. There
are no zoning regulations governing sidewalks. This proposed side entrance cannot serve as the

principal or main entrance to your home because it will change the orientation of the house and
its related setbacks, and as a result, would require another variance.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to
your request. If you need additional information or have any questions, I can be reached at 410-

887-3391.
Sincerely,
W
Bruno Rudaitis
Planner 11
Zoning Review
BR

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Printed on Rasvaolad Paner



Director of Zoning, Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Dear Mr. Kotroco

in regards to zoning case # 04-042-a, it was our intent to have
steps and walkway to the entrance door at the side of the
house. I'm not sure why it wasn’t on the original drawings, you
would need steps to get in to this entrance. These steps will be
the main entrance for anyone who doesn’t park under the
house. The walkway needs to be wide enough so that a wheel
chair will be able to pass. My house was deemed unlivable by
Fema after hurricane Isabel . We are living with my parents
while waiting to rebuild. | am also waiting for Baltimore Co.
inspectors to evaluate the condition of the house to see if it will
he condemned.

Access is available to the back yard by going thru the lower
level. There will be garage doors at both ends for safety
reasons. My neighbors to either side have no objections to the
plans. There are no structures, houses or buildings behind my
house as it is waterfront. Your approval on this matter would be
greatly appreciated. Please advise me of the outcome of your
review by mail or phone. My address is 64 w. Kingston Park
Lane, Baltimore, MD. 21220 | can be reached most days at
work at 410 683-0778 or leave message at 410 686-7791.

Sincerely,

Jill Knauff

RECEIVED

DEPT, OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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i) Registration ID, O.M.B. N,?—GUOQ DR No. Language

R Ty R w@“ «‘-::*& 910951787 Expires Feb, 28, 2003 1492 English
1. Name {Last, Firsf. Mf) | 2. Social Security Number 3, Date of loss
MS. KNAUFF, JILL L 216-78-9276 9/18/2003
4A., Damagacl phone numher 48, Cell phnna number 4C. Gurrent phone number 4D, Work phone number 4E. Emalil address
(410) 6863477 L NE’"B (410) 686-3477 (410) 302-3031 sushiface @juno.com
Add f | ‘ : |
5. Da('::;z: Street Address | | | | City State  Zip+4 County |
Property 64 KIN(:&STPN PAHKE.' LN. MIDDLE RIVER . MD 21220 -4941 BALTIMORE
ﬁ, Do you own or rent 7. Is the address listed in #5 your 8. Type of residence: | 9. What is your current [ucatmn?
your home? Own -primary residence?  yegq House - Single/Duplex Family/Friends Dwelling
10. Cause of Damages: | ' | B
" Flood L. o - e
L I L TEE ' AR ‘ v
11. Current Mailing address 64 KINGSTON PARK W LN MIDDLE RIVER MD 21220
12. Auto Damage: Nu ) )
13A. Was your home ﬁamaged by the cllaastar‘? " Yes 13B.Personal prppart} damﬁged‘? Yes S f._ .

13C. Was the access to your hurna restricted? Due to Disaster

14, Are any of your r essential utllmas currently not working as a result of the disaster?

el —

15. Do you have any disaster-related essential needs for food, clothing or she!tar'? | | | ' Yas

16. Do you own or lease a wnrklng farm or ranch that was affected by the disaster ? (Does not include farm home) “No

17. Do you own a business or rental property which was affected by the disaster? (Nol farm damage) No
18. Has anxo_l_w in your family lost work or become unemployed due to the disaster? .1 (including self-employed) Yes

19A. Did you have any disaster related medical expense? No Was it insured? Amount of loss?

198. Did you have any disaster related dental expense? No Was it insured? Amount of loss?

19C. Did vou have anv disaster related funeral expense? No Was it insured?

190D. Did you have any dlsaster related moving and atnraga expenses / NS XGSWara they covered by insurance? NO
20. Other / Miscellaneous disaster related damages L |

' b

¥

[_._._. —y —_ =

21 Names of all persnns ln.nng in huma at the | tlma of ciu%:aster HElatlﬂﬂEhl_l;} _Social Security Number  Age Dapendent

E_rx_lggfli JILL L B __ Registrant  216-78-9276 45 Y
IKES, JIMMY o C&Heg!Spuui@ ~ 550-11-7518 7 Y
22. Employer/Source of income: 23. Total number of dependents claimed | 24. Wnuid_gou like to use the EFT option if eligible for
VERIZON WARELES® (including applicant): 2 assistance? (Electronic tunds Transfer into your
bank account) No '
25, Annual pre-disaster gross income for all members of the family: $ 52000

8. Cumpany Name Policy Number

ALL STATE INSURANCE
ALL STATE INSURANCE/FEMA

ol L o kil i L

27. You have been raferred to the tollowing sources for Disaster Aid. For more information, refer to the enclosed program guide as well
as the disaster assistance program information sheet.

SBA Home & Personal Property (Owner) Emergency Asslstance (ARC)
' Disaster Unemployment Assistance
Tax Assistance
SBA Workshop

1-800-621-FEMA, or for the speech or hearing impaired only, call 1-800-462-7585 09/21/2003

if you have any quastlnns or fee! our information is incorrect, please call the Disaster Helpiine at | 25. Sata of Ap;:J;liilc:‘atiun.: | 29 Information taken b;

ol

FEMA Form 90-68 APR Q0 /I% ﬁ{l__bfqtlﬂ- IDF%SL{L‘J



REF: 4 FOOT DECK ON JILL KNAUFF HOUSE ENCROACHING SIDE YARD SET BACK
ADDRESS: 64 W. KINGSTON PARK LANE BALTIMORE, MD 21220

THIS LETTER 1S TO CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS
OF MS JILL KNAUFF AT 64 W. KINGSTON PARK LANE AND | HAVE NO OBJECTION
TO THE PROPOSED 4 FOOT DECK ON THE SIDE OF THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED
DWELLING. ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS MATTER YOU CAN CONTACT US.

NAME:: BEN & MERELE CRAIG
ADDRESS: 66 W KINGSTON PARK LANE BALTIMORE, MD 21220
PHONE: 410/687-9065

. / . \
y /Ad N /K _M%
i CRAIG ‘ MERELE CRAIG



CASE NAMEGY [J--n6s7an £e. o
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER O #-0#=2~#4

DATE /w4 Jo3 |
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL

:\_\\ KQF&\;S;‘Q 4 w. K;»Ms:‘l'm ek LA ’5@_’&3&:1; W\é\[ 212,30 Su&k}%m&- 6) SUNC 0o
i\\:m‘—'ﬂ“} Sikes 61 W. K'“gsﬁs;r Paa\t Lant Bults wro D20 ; 7% S e Cas
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